

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DETROIT INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY G. NADEAU, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,  
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NEBRASKA EASEMENT ACTION TEAM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DAVID A. DOMINA, ESQ.  
*(Counsel for Amicus Curiae)*  
DOMINA LAW GROUP PC LLO  
2425 S. 144th Street  
Omaha, NE 68144  
(402) 493-4100  
dad@dominalaw.com  
*Lawyers for Amicus Curiae*  
*Nebraska Easement Action Team*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Due process is denied when an APA judicial review of a National Environ- mental Policy Act (NEPA) determination turns on deference to a foreign nation but its proceedings are not in the Adminis- trative Record or available for judicial review .....	3
II. Comity does not demand or allow judicial affirmation of an Agency NEPA determi- nation based on deference to a foreign nation where its proceedings and state- ments are not in the Administrative Rec- ord or available for judicial review .....	10
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134, 94 S. Ct. 1633, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1974).....	5
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886, 81 S. Ct. 1743, 6 L. Ed. 2d 1230 (1961).....	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 91 S. Ct. 814, 28 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1971).....	9
<i>Crickon v. Thomas</i> , 579 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S. Ct. 1800, 173 L. Ed. 2d 738 (2009).....	8
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Personal Comm., Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293, 123 S. Ct. 832, 154 L. Ed. 2d 863 (2003).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011, 25 L. Ed. 2d 287 (1970).....	5, 6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985).....	9
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895).....	14
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 475, 181 L. Ed. 2d 449 (2011) .....	9
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 49 103 S. Ct. 2856, 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983).....	4, 8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250, 189 L. Ed. 2d 234 (2014).....	10
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 2542, 96 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1987).....	11
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119, 125 S. Ct. 2169, 162 L. Ed. 2d 97 (2005).....	11
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480, 103 S. Ct. 1962, 76 L. Ed. 2d 81 (1983).....	10
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535, 79 S. Ct. 968, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1012 (1959).....	9
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tektronix Corp. Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400, 110 S. Ct. 701, 107 L. Ed. 2d 816 (1990).....	12
<i>Wildenhus’s Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1, 7 S. Ct. 385, 30 L. Ed. 565 (1887).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Administrative Procedures Act</i> , 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	4, 9
Brian Pearce, <i>The Comity Doctrine As A Barrier To Judicial Jurisdiction: A US-EU Comparison</i> , 30 Stan. J. Intl. L. 525 (Summer 1994) .....	12
<i>Bridge to Strengthen Trade Act</i> , S.C. 2012, c. 31. S.179 .....	11
<i>Environmental Assessment Act</i> , 2012, Ch. 19, § 52 (2012) (Can.) .....	6
Gaspard Curioni, <i>Interest Balancing and International Abstention</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 621 (March 2013) .....	12
<i>National Environmental Policy Act</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	<i>passim</i>
